

*GR 189/13 (new) 873/14*

*Order No: 25*

*Dated: 06.08.15*

*Case is fixed for framing charge.*

*Out of 16 accused 9 accused namely Laxman Rai, Ram Rai, Divya Prakash Rai, Ram Hang Limbu, Buddhamaya Subba, Neema Sharma, Sujan Rai, Jagdish Baraily, Sharmila Chettri are present by filing hazira.*

*One accused namely Satish Pokhrel is absent by petition and no step is there in respect of rest accused. In spite of several direction upon sureties failed to produce all accused for framing charge. As such due to fault of single accused or two the larger part of accused persons are being harassed last 2/3 years for their no fault and they are on dancing attendance but the case is not being proceeded as charge has not been framed due to absence of some accused repeatedly.*

*Considering the age of the case and harassment of major part of accused who are on dancing attendance this court finds no reason to allow further adjournment. As such petition filed for adjournment is considered and rejected.*

*Issue W/A against all absentee accused.*

*Fix 04.09.15 for appearance and E/R of W/A.*

*D & C by me*

*Chief Judicial Magistrate,  
Darjeeling*

*Chief Judicial Magistrate,  
Darjeeling*